
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 11 July 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Connolly, Andrews and Hewitson 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - YumCha, Unit 1B, 
Kampus, 44 Aytoun Street, Manchester, M1 3GL 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 64 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Around A 
Pound Plus, 168 Hollyhedge Road, Manchester, M22 9UE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

65 - 154 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 30 July 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 11 July 2022 
 
Subject: YumCha, Unit 1B, Kampus, 44
[...]
ractice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

Page 9

Item 4



4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain t
[...]

inspection by Police or Licensing Officers of the council on request. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

16. Customers under the age of 18 shall not be permitted on the 
premises unless accompanied and supervised by a person over 
the age of 18 and for the purpose of a table meal. 

No 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 62

Item 4Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 11 July 2022 
 
Subject: Around A Pound Plus, 168 Hollyhedge Road, Manchester, M22 

9UE - App ref: Premises Licence variation 275183 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   

 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Sharston 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing 
[...]
e into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel to 
attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 

Page 70

Item 5



section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and o
[...]
 is a glut of such places already.
I am certain this application will be refused as the unnecessary and harmful attempt to promote more alcohol
problems it is.
Yours

 

****************************************************************** 
This email and any files transmi�ed with it are confiden�al and intended solely for the use of the individual or en�ty to whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error, please no�fy the system manager. 
The full text of the Council's email disclaimer is available at: www.manchester.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer. 
Your personal data is very important to us. Please refer to our privacy no�ce at: www.manchester.gov.uk/privacy for further informa�on. 

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 
******************************************************************

Page 137

Item 5Appendix 7,



Page 1 of 2 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION 
 

About You   
Name PC Alan Isherwood 

Address including postcode Manchester Town Hall Extension 
Lloyd Street 

Manchester 

M2 5DB 

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk 

Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017 

 

About the Premises 
Application Reference No.  LPV 275183 

Name of the Premises Around A Pound Plus 

Address of the premises 
including postcode 

168 Hollyhedge Road, Manchester M22 9UE 

 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 

 
 Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the       
application for a premises licence variation in relation to the above premises.  

 
The grounds for the objection are the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
The premises 
[...]
  

 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) in our capacity of an 
Environmental Health Responsible Authority have assessed the likely impact 
of the grant of this application taking into account a number of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours 
applied for and any potential risk that the granting of the licence could have on 
the licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant has submitted an application to vary a premises licence, to 
extend the terminal hours, allowing the premises to carry out the following 
licensable activities 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. 
 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 
 
The premises currently is permitted to carry out these activities between 08:00 
and 23:00 daily. 
 
The premises is located in a small row, set back from the main road 
(Hollyhedge Road), with commercial properties on both sides of the road and 
residential properties above them. Commercial properties include 
licences/grocery stores, takeaways, betting shops, pharmacies and other 
retail. The premises is located in an area that is predominantly residential, and 
has a high level of anti-social behaviour and litter. 
 
LOOHT have the following concerns: 
 

• The application fails to outline the conditions that the applicant wishes 
to put forward in an acceptable format, or demonstrate how the four 
licensing objectives will be met 

• All other premises permitted to sell alcohol in the local area, are 
permitted to sell alcohol no later than 22:00. There is concern that this 

Page 140

Item 5Appendix 7,



premises will attract members of the public who wish to purchase 
alcohol late into the night and then stay in the area. Which will 
encourage street drinking and anti-social behaviour, as the premises 
has failed to describe how it would meet the Licensing objectives it 
would not be possible to see how the premises is going to meet these 

• There is a concern that litter will also increase 
 
After considering the application the Licensing and Out of Hours Team in our 
capacity as the Environmental Health Responsible Authority recommend that 
this application refused. 
 

Recommendation: Refuse Application 

 

Page 141

Item 5Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Item 5Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - YumCha, Unit 1B, Kampus, 44 Aytoun Street, Manchester, M1 3GL
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Around A Pound Plus, 168 Hollyhedge Road, Manchester, M22 9UE
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Current licence - SHARE
	Appendix 2 - Current licence - DO NOT SHARE
	Appendix 3 - Application form - SHARE
	Appendix 3 - Application form - DO NOT SHARE
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 5 - Reps - SHARE
	Appendix 5 - Reps - DO NOT SHARE - Copy




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 July 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 July 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Hewitson 
 
LACHP/21/54. Application for a New Premises Licence - YumCha, Unit 1B, 

Kampus, 44 Aytoun Street, Manchester, M1 3GL  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
  
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
 
Decision 
  
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
  
 
LACHP/21/55. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Around A 

Pound Plus, 168 Hollyhedge Road, Manchester, M22 9UE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation. 
  
The Hearing Panel heard from the applicant as to the proposed operations and 
running of the premises. The applicant stated that customers in the area had 
requested that the premises remain open later since a nearby store had reduced its 
terminal hour from midnight. This was a populated area near to the hospital and there 
was a requirement for later trading hours to support the community. The applicant 
confirmed that he had applied for a 24hour licence but expressed that 02:00 would be 
acceptable. The applicant noted the objections and understood these issues so 
stated that they would be happy to reach a potential alternative agreement. 
  
In responding to questions from GMP regarding the need for further hours if a nearby 
store had reduced their hours, the applicant stated that it was not just for the sale of 
alcohol but for late night snacks etc. and expressed that he did not wish for alcohol to 
be the only late night selling point for the store. Mentioning a conversation with 
Trading Standards, the applicant did not desire to increase anti-social behaviour in 
the area. The applicant understood that the licence, if granted, was only for the 
activity of alcohol sales and added again that they would be more likely to cease 
trading at 02:00, even if awarded a 24hour licence. GMP enquired about the 
use/need for a night hatch and the applicant stated it may only used between 01:00 
and 02:00. With regard to the overall application, GMP stated that the applicant 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 July 2022 

appeared to want to change the terms at the hearing but added that they can only 
address the application in the format that it is received and the applicant understood. 
  
In response to questions from LOOH, the applicant stated that staff already clean and 
clear the outside of the premises and request customers not to litter, that the shop 
would improve the area with it’s modern frontage which has brightened up the 
shopping parade, adding that the footpath has been re-surfaced and CCTV had 
helped decrease anti-social behaviour. The applicant stated again that they were 
prepared to scale back from the requested 24 hour licence. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the applicant seemed to 
understand the objectors’ viewpoints and was clearly looking to steer away from a 24 
hour licence. GMP suggested that the applicant may wish to withdraw and re-submit 
the application but requested that the Hearing Panel refuse the application in its 
current format. 
  
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that granting the application would 
lead to nuisance and quoted from Section 7 of the Licensing Policy. The premises 
would be a likely destination for late purchases of alcohol, congregations outside the 
premises, noise disturbance, litter and anti-social behaviour. There were not enough 
conditions on the licence to uphold the licensing conditions and LOOH requested that 
the Hearing Panel reject the application. 
  
A Local Ward Councillor addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the other Ward 
Councillors and residents were opposed to the request for a 24 hour licence and 
noted that the shopping parade was privately owned, adding that the owner lived 
outside of the UK and wouldn’t add gates to the complex. Regarding the parade, 
many of the improvements there had been due to volunteer activity. The Ward 
Councillor mentioned that the premises was located near a home for older people 
and has been a hotspot of anti-social behaviour, somewhat alleviated by GMP 
interventions. The Ward Councillor requested a rejection of a 24 hour licence and any 
other later hours. 
  
The applicant expressed that they were already working with the Wythenshawe 
Warriors and were open to exploring further options to improve the local situation. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the applicant had taken note 
of the objections and was looking to scale back the request but felt that the area was 
inappropriate for a later licence, with many objections and another local store 
reducing its hours voluntarily. The Hearing Panel felt that any later hours permitted 
would not uphold the licensing objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To refuse to issue the licence. 
 
 
 


